incidental to the Placing, are estimated to be approximately HK$6.26 million, representing
a net issue price of approximately HK$0.015 per Placing Share. The net proceeds from the
Placing are intended to be used to provide additional general working capital of the Group.

– 6 –

The Directors are of the view that the Placing would strengthen the financial position of
the Group and provide working capital to the Group to meet any future development and
obligations. The Placing also represents good opportunities to broaden the shareholders’ base
and the capital base of the Company. Accordingly, the Directors consider that the terms of
the Placing (including the Placing Price) are fair and reasonable and in the interests of the
Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The changes in the shareholding structure of the Company as a result of the Placing (assuming
that there are no other changes in the issued share capital of the Company from the date of this
announcement up to and immediately after completion of the Placing) are as follows:

As at the date
of this announcement

Upon completion
of the Placing

Number of Shares Approximate % No. of Shares Approximate %

Team Sunny International Holdings Limited
(note 1) 471,640,000 23.12 471,640,000 19.27

Cheung Wai Yin Wilson (note 2) 557,811 0.03 557,811 0.02

Lau Chi Yan Pierre (note 3) 3,984,375 0.20 3,984,375 0.16

The Placees  — — 408,000,000 16.67

Other public Shareholders 1,563,911,966 76.65 1,563,911,966 63.88

Total 2,040,094,152 100.00 2,448,094,152 100.00

Notes:

(1) The interest is held by Team Sunny International Holdings Limited, a company incorporated in the British

Virgin Islands owned as to 100% by Mr. Wong Hin Shek.

(2) Mr. Cheung Wai Yin Wilson is the Chairman, executive Director and chief executive officer of the

Company.

(3) Mr. Lau Chi Yan Pierre is a former executive Director.

– 7 –

EQUITY FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES OF THE COMPANY IN THE PAST TWELVE
MONTHS

The Company has not conducted any fund raising activities involving the issue of equity
securities within the 12 months immediately prior to the date of this announcement.